One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106,  U.S.A.
Tel: 617/329-4700    Fax: 617/326-8703
REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

Ambient Operating Temperature Range
Industrial (AP)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Accuracy Option*
AD2S100AP –40°C to +85°C 18 arc min P-44A
*P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS  (TA = +25°C)
VDD to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +7 V dc
VSS to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +0.3 V to –7 V dc
AGND to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±0.3 V dc
Analog Input Voltage to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VSS to VDD
Digital Input Voltage to DGND  . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V dc
Digital Output Voltage to DGND  . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V dc
Analog Output Voltage to AGND
 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VSS – 0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V dc
Analog Output Load Condition (PH/OP1, 2, 3, 4
Sinθ, Cosθ)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 kΩ
Power Dissipation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 mW
Operating Temperature
Industrial (AP)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
CAUTION
1. Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which
damage to the device may occur.
2. Correct polarity voltages must be maintained on the +VDD
and –VSS pins.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD2S100 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
AD2S100
REV. A–4–
PIN DESIGNATIONS1, 2, 3
Pin Mnemonic Description
3 STROBE Begin Conversion
4 VDD Positive Power Supply
5 VSS Negative Power Supply
6 PH/OP4 Sin (θ + φ)
7 PH/OP1 Cos (θ + φ)
8 PH/OP3 Cos (θ + 240° + φ)
9 PH/OP2 Cos (θ + 120° + φ)
10 AGND Analog Ground
11 PH/IP4 Sin θ Input
12 PH/IPH3 High Level Cos (θ + 240°) Input
13 PH/IP3 Cos (θ + 240°) Input
14 PH/IPH2 High Level Cos (θ + 120°) Input
15 PH/IP2 Cos (θ + 120°) Input
16 PH/IPH1 High Level Cos θ Input
17 PH/IP1 Cos (θ) Input
19 VSS Negative Power Supply
20 HPREF Homopolar Reference
21 HPOP Homopolar Output
22 HPFILT Homopolar Filter
23 CONV1 Select Input Format (3 Phase/3 Wire, Sin θ
24 CONV2 Cos θ/Input, 3 Phase/2 Wire)
25 COS Cos Output
26 SIN Sin Output
27 DB12 (DB1 = MSB, DB12 = LSB
38 DB1 Parallel Input Data)
41 VDD Positive Power Supply
42 DGND Digital Ground
44 BUSY Conversion in Progress
NOTES
Signal Inputs Ph/IP and PH/IPH on Pin Nos 11 through 17.